502898926 07/18/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2945523

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/15/2013

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL ROBINS	07/18/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THREEMAN LLC
Street Address:	1060 COPELAND SCHOOL ROAD
City:	WEST CHESTER
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19380

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13453792
Application Number:	61866536
Patent Number:	8162189

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (925)226-4995

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6108929942

Email: elmanfax@elman.com **Correspondent Name:** GERRY J. ELMAN

Address Line 1: 12 VETERANS SQUARE, FIRST FLOOR

Address Line 4: MEDIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19063

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: THR1.000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSHUA DAVID HOLMES	
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua David Holmes/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2014	

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Signed Assignment Robins-ThreeMan-20140718#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment Robins-ThreeMan-20140718#page2.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_Robins-ThreeMan-20140718#page3.tif

source=Signed\_Assignment\_Robins-ThreeMan-20140718#page4.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_Robins-ThreeMan-20140718#page5.tif source=Signed\_Assignment\_Robins-ThreeMan-20140718#page6.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST

WHEREAS, I

# **Daniel Robins**

a natural person residing at:

1060 Copeland School Road West Chester, PA 19380 United States of America

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## **Automobile Accessories and Methods**

described in any or all of the following patent applications:

**Application Number** 

13/453,792 61/866,536 Filing Date

April 23, 2012 August 15, 2013 Docket Number

ROB1.006 ROB1.007

and in the following U.S. patent:

Patent Number

8,162,189

Issue Date

April 24, 2012

**Docket Number** 

ROB1.002

(hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions")

AND WHEREAS,

# ThreeMan LLC

a limited liability company of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having offices at:

1060 Copeland School Road West Chester, PA 19380 United States of America

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), desires to document its ownership in my entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

Initial here DR



Page 1 of 6

Worldwide Assignment Document U.S. Patent Applications 13/453,792 and 61/866,536 U.S. Patent 8,162,189

Daniel Robins to ThreeMan LLC

continuations-in-part thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts and all applications containing disclosure in common therewith, together with all Letters Patent in any country or jurisdiction arising from any of the aforesaid applications, as well as any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, and its assigns, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and all foreign countries or jurisdictions to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Assignee, as the Assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, and its assigns. I hereby authorize the Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for the Inventions in any foreign countries or jurisdictions in its own name, or my name, at its election.

Further, I hereby agree to communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to me respecting the Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, reissue and related United States and foreign applications and declarations relating thereto, execute all necessary claims of priority and assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, and its assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for the Inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries or jurisdictions. The rights and property herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrances.

I hereby authorize Gerry J. Elman, Registration No. 24,404, of the firm Elman Technology Law, P.C. ("ETL"), to correct errors in this Assignment document and to insert any further identification or information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment recordable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO"), or elsewhere.

If any provision of this document should be found invalid or unenforceable under relevant law, such provision shall be deemed excluded and redacted here from, and the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby.

Initial here DR [ ]

Worldwide Assignment Document U.S. Patent Applications 13/453,792 and 61/866,536 U.S. Patent 8,162,189 Daniel Robins to ThreeMan LLC

# Note to Inventors and Assignee:

Federal regulations bind you to a duty of disclosure covering information that you believe is material to the claims of the applications or patents. The text of the regulation is provided below.

# Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1.56: Duty to disclose information material to patentability.

(a) A patent by its very nature is affected with a public interest. The public interest is best served, and the most effective patent examination occurs when, at the time an application is being examined, the [U.S. Patent and Trademark] Office is aware of and evaluates the teachings of all information material to patentability. Each individual associated with the filing and prosecution of a patent application has a duty of candor and good faith in dealing with the Office, which includes a duty to disclose to the Office all information known to that individual to be material to patentability as defined in this section. The duty to disclose information exists with respect to each pending claim until the claim is cancelled or withdrawn from consideration becomes abandoned. Information material to the patentability of a claim that is cancelled or withdrawn from consideration need not be submitted if the information is not material to the patentability of any claim remaining under consideration in the application. There is no duty to submit information which is not material to the patentability of any existing claim. The duty to disclose all information known to be material to patentability of any claim issued in a patent was cited by the Office or submitted to the Office in the manner prescribed by [37 C.F.R.] §§ 1.97(b)-(d) and 1.98. However, no patent will be granted on an application in connection with which fraud on the Office was practiced or attempted or the duty of disclosure was violated through bad faith or intentional misconduct.

The Office encourages applicants to carefully examine:

(1) Prior art cited in search reports of a foreign patent office in a counterpart application, and

(2) The closest information over which individuals associated with the filing or prosecution of a patent application believe any pending claim patentably defines, to make sure that any material information contained therein is disclosed to the Office.

(b) Under this section, information is material to patentability when it is not cumulative to information already of record or being made of record in the application, and

(1) It establishes, by itself or in combination with other information, a prima facie case of unpatentability of a claim; or

(2) It refutes, or is inconsistent with, a position the applicant takes in:

(i) Opposing an argument of unpatentability relied on by the Office, or

(ii) Asserting an argument of patentability.

A prima facie case of unpatentability is established when the information compels a conclusion that a claim is unpatentable under the preponderance of evidence, burden-of-proof standard, giving each term in the claim its broadest reasonable construction consistent with the specification, and before any consideration is given to evidence which may be submitted in an attempt to establish a contrary conclusion of patentability.

- (c) Individuals associated with the filing or prosecution of a patent application within the meaning of this section are:
  - (1) Each inventor named in the application;

(2) Each attorney or agent who prepares or prosecutes the application; and

- (3) Every other person who is substantively involved in the preparation or prosecution of the application and who is associated with the inventor, the applicant, an assignee, or anyone to whom there is an obligation to assign the application.
- (d) Individuals other than the attorney, agent or inventor may comply with this section by disclosing information to the attorney, agent, or inventor.

Initial here DR [

Worldwide Assignment Document U.S. Patent Applications 13/453,792 and 61/866,536 U.S. Patent 8,162,189 Daniel Robins to ThreeMan LLC

(e) In any continuation-in-part application, the duty under this section includes the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability, as defined in paragraph (b) of this section, which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

Initial here DR [

**PATENT** 

Page 4 of 6

Worldwide Assignment Document U.S. Patent Applications 13/453,792 and 61/866,536 U.S. Patent 8,162,189
Daniel Robins to ThreeMan LLC

The undersigned hereby executes, grants, and delivers the assignment and acknowledges reading and understanding the foregoing duty of disclosure:

x

x 7/18 , 2014

Daniel Robins

VERIFICATION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of \_ Delaware

SS.

I, a notary public duly commissioned and qualified by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, United States of America, do hereby certify that on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, before me personally appeared **Daniel Robins**, to me personally known or duly proven to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who being affirmed, did depose and say that he executed the foregoing instrument of his own free will intending to be legally bound according to its terms.

[Notary Public]

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
JANE LOUISE BONNER, Notary Public
Media Boro., Delaware County
My Commission Expires December 7, 2015

COMMING THE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL O

Initial here DR



Page 5 of 6

Worldwide Assignment Document U.S. Patent Applications 13/453,792 and 61/866,536 U.S. Patent 8,162,189 Daniel Robins to ThreeMan LLC

ThreeMan LLC hereby accepts and understanding the foregoing	the foregoing assignment and acknowledges reading ng duty of disclosure.
For ThreeMan LLC	
Daniel Robins Authorized Signature for ThreeM	* 7/18 , <u>30</u> 14 an LLC
	VERIFICATION
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Delaware	ss.
United States of America, do herely me personally appeared <b>Daniel R</b> individual whose name is subscribacknowledge himself to be a principal acknowledge himself to be a principal acknowledge himself to be a principal acknowledge.	nissioned and qualified by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by certify that on the
Jane J Binner	JAR TO COMMON TO LET LA SWEEDWING DO COMMON TO LA FORMATION SERVICE SINAL, of TOOL STANDED FOR THE SERVICE SER
[Notary Public]	
	NOTARIAL SEAL JANE LOUISE BONNER, Notary Public Media Boro., Delaware County y Commission Expires December 7, 2015

Initial here DR

**RECORDED: 07/18/2014**